

Nos. 12-223 & 12-230

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JASON W. PLEAU, *Petitioner*,

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL., *Respondents*.

---

LINCOLN D. CHAFEE,

IN HIS CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF  
THE STATE OF RHODE ISLAND, *Petitioner*,

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL., *Respondents*.

---

ON PETITIONS FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

---

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* Rhode Island ACLU; National  
Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers; National  
Legal Aid & Defender Association; Office of the  
Federal Defender for the Districts of Rhode Island,  
Massachusetts and New Hampshire; Office of the  
Federal Defender for the District of Maine; Rhode  
Island Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers;  
and Colegio de Abogados de Puerto Rico  
Supporting Petitioners**

---

---

ANTHONY D. MIRENDA\*

DANIEL N. MARX

JENNIFER S. BEHR

ERIC A. HASKELL

FOLEY HOAG LLP

155 Seaport Boulevard

Boston, Mass. 02210

(617) 832-1000

amirenda@foleyhoag.com

*\*Counsel of Record*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

    I.    THE DECISION BELOW SIGNIFICANTLY FRUSTRATES THE PRISONER PROTECTIONS OF THE IAD. .... 4

        A.    Before the IAD, Prisoners Suffered Because of Detainers. .... 4

        B.    The IAD Creates Essential Prisoner Protections by Establishing a Unitary System that Fosters the Orderly Resolution of Detainers. .... 9

        C.    The Use by the United States of a Writ of Habeas Corpus *Ad Prosequendum* to Avoid a Governor’s Disapproval of Transfer Violates the Prisoner Protections of the IAD. .... 11

D.	The IAD Promotes Cooperative Federalism, Which Safeguards Individual Liberties. ....	14
II.	THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITIONS BECAUSE THE FIRST CIRCUIT'S OPINION MISINTERPRETS THIS COURT'S DECISION IN <i>MAURO</i> . ....	16
III.	THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITIONS BECAUSE CIRCUIT COURTS DISAGREE AS TO THE IMPACT OF A WRIT FILED AFTER A DETAINER. ....	18
	CONCLUSION .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES:**

<i>Baxter v. United States</i> , 966 F.2d 387 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	20
<i>Bloomgarden v. California Bureau of Prisons</i> , 426 Fed. Appx. 487 (9th Cir. 2011).....	12, 19
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011) .....	15
<i>Carchman v. Nash</i> , 473 U.S. 716 (1985) .....	9, 17
<i>Cuyler v. Adams</i> , 449 U.S. 433 (1981) .....	12, 18
<i>Fex v. Michigan</i> , 507 U.S. 43 (1993) .....	10
<i>In re Schechtel</i> , 103 Colo. 77, 82 P.2d 762 (1938).....	6
<i>National Federation of Independent Businesses</i> <i>v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	15
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	14
<i>People v. Bryarly</i> , 23 Ill. 2d 313, 178 N.E.2d 326 (1961) .....	5

<i>Rashad v. Walsh</i> , 300 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Smith v. Hooey</i> , 393 U.S. 374 (1969) .....	7
<i>State ex rel. Faehr v. Scholer</i> , 106 Ohio App. 399, 155 N.E.2d 230 (10th App. Dist. 1958) .....	5
<i>Trafny v. United States</i> , 311 Fed. Appx. 92 (10th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 612 F.2d 799 (4th Cir. 1979) .....	20
<i>United States v. Candelaria</i> , 131 F. Supp. 797 (S.D. Cal. 1955).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Currier</i> , 836 F.2d 11 (1st Cir. 1987).....	7
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 550 F.2d 732 (2d Cir. 1977).....	5, 7-8
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 622 F.2d 57 (3d Cir. 1980).....	20
<i>United States v. Kenaan</i> , 557 F.2d 912 (1st Cir. 1977).....	6-7, 12, 17
<i>United States v. Mauro</i> , 436 U.S. 340 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>

*United States v. Pleau*,  
662 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011), *vacated*  
680 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2012) (en banc).....17

*United States v. Scheer*,  
729 F.2d 164 (2d Cir. 1984).....19

**STATUTES AND RULES:**

18 U.S.C. app. 2, § 2.....*passim*  
18 U.S.C. app. 2, § 9(2)..... 10n  
Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a) ..... 1n

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

J.V. Bennett, “The Correctional Administrator  
Views Detainers,” 9 Fed. Probation 3  
(Jun.-Sept. 1945) .....5, 6, 8

J.V. Bennett, “The Last Full Ounce,”  
23 Fed. Probation 20 (Jun. 1959).....5, 6

B.J. Fried, *The Interstate Agreement on  
Detainers and the Federal Government*,  
6 Hofstra L. Rev. 493 (Spring 1978) .....8

G. Heyns, “The Detainer in a State  
Correctional System,” 9 Fed. Probation  
13 (Jun.-Sept. 1945) .....5

Janet R. Necessary, <i>The Interstate Agreement on Detainers: Defining the Federal Role</i> , 31 Vand. L. Rev. 1017 (1978) .....	4, 6
Larry W. Yackle, <i>Taking Stock of Detainer Statutes</i> , 8 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 88 (1975) .....	5, 6
<i>Convicts-The Right to a Speedy Trial and the New Detainer Statutes</i> , 18 Rutgers L. Rev. 828 (1964) .....	8
Council of State Governments, Suggested State Legislation Program for 1957 (1956) .....	13
Death Penalty Information Center, <i>The Death Penalty in 2011: Year End Report</i> (Dec. 2011).....	21n
The Federalist No. 51, p. 320 (C. Rossiter ed. 2003).....	15
